

No. 19-1630

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**JEFFREY G. CARSWELL; BENT HANSEN;
HEINZ H. ERIKSEN,**

Petitioners

v.

**E. PIHL & SONS, TOPSOE-JENSEN & SHROEDER, LTD;
DANISH CONSTRUCTION CORP.;**
**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor
KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Deputy Associate Solicitor
MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	4
A. Jeffrey Carswell	8
B. Heinz Eriksen	9
C. Bent Hansen	10
II. <u>Decisions Below</u>	11
A. The ALJ denies the claims.	11
B. The Board affirms the denial of the claims.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. <u>The Director is a proper party in this matter.</u>	22
II. <u>The ALJ’s finding that Claimants’ ailments were not caused by exposure to plutonium at Thule is supported by substantial evidence.</u>	27

CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahl v. Maxon Marine, Inc.</i> , 29 BRBS 125 (1995).....	25
<i>Barker v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 138 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Bath Iron Works v. Brown</i> , 194 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Bath Iron Works v. Director, OWCP [Hutchins]</i> , 244 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21, 31
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor [Knight]</i> , 336 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21, 31
<i>Casey v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 31 BRBS 147 (1997).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Director, OWCP</i> , 377 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	31
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. [Harcum]</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	26, 27

<i>Green v. Bogue</i> , 158 U.S. 478 (1895).....	27
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	3, 22, 26, 27
<i>McCurley v. Kiewest Co.</i> , 22 BRBS 115 (1989).....	35
<i>Mugerwa v. Aegis Defense Services</i> , 52 BRBS 11 (2018).....	34
<i>Sprague v. Director, OWCP</i> , 688 F.2d 862 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)	3
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 902(2)	27
33 U.S.C. § 907	32
33 U.S.C. § 907(e)	32
33 U.S.C. § 908(f).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 918(b)	11, 23
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2, 25, 26
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2, 26
33 U.S.C. § 939(a)	22
33 U.S.C. § 944	26
33 U.S.C. § 944(a)	23
33 U.S.C. § 944(c)	24
33 U.S.C. § 944(i)(2)	23
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c), (d).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1651	1-2
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1651(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1652	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 38
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a) 27

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 701.101(a)..... 23
20 C.F.R. § 701.201 23
20 C.F.R. § 702.333(b) 3, 11, 22
20 C.F.R. § 702.338 32, 35
20 C.F.R. Parts 801 and 802 24
20 C.F.R. § 801.102(a)..... 29
20 C.F.R. § 801.2(a)(10)..... 3, 25
20 C.F.R. § 802.201(a)..... 25
20 C.F.R. § 802.211(c)..... 25
20 C.F.R. § 802.212(a)..... 25
20 C.F.R. § 802.410(b) 3

Other Authorities

Secretary’s Order No. 10-2009,
74 FR 58834-01, 2009 WL 3782825 (F.R.). 23
